MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $\mathcal{A}\,U\,G\,U\,S\,T\,\mathcal{A}$:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 29.

AN ACT authorizing the proprietors of the old meeting house, so called, in Woolwich to alter, repair and appraise the same.

ed to make repairs, &c.

Be it enacted by the Senate and Sec. 1. House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That John Stinson, Samuel H. Fullerton and Persons authoriz- Christopher T. Otis in behalf of the First Parish in Woolwich hereby are authorized to repair and alter the old meeting house in Woolwich so called and assess the cost of the same together with the amount they shall have to pay to pew-holders as is herein after provided, upon the pews in said house. Be it further enacted, That pre-

vious to the time of repairing and altering said house the aforesaid John Stinson, Samuel H. Fullerton,

An appraisal to An appraisal to be made previous and Christopher T. Otis shall cause an appraisal to to repairing.

to the repairs, en-

portion of the val-

be made by three disinterested persons who are not proprietors of the relative value of the pews in said Persons objecting house, that any proprietor or proprietors objecting to such repair and alteration being made, shall titled to their proreceive from the aforesaid John Stinson, Samuel ue of the pews, &c., if called for within 6 months. H. Fullerton and Christopher T. Otis, his or their proportion of the value of said pews according to the aforesaid appraisal and said Stinson, Fullerton and Otis, shall be held and obliged to pay over to any person or persons his or their proportion of the aforesaid appraisal upon their giving satisfactory evidence that they are entitled to the same. if any proprietor or proprietors shall fail to call for his or her proportion within six months after such appraisal as aforesaid and notice of the same being

> priated towards repairing and altering said house. [Approved March 3, 1840.]

posted up in two public places in said town of Woolwich, shall forfeit the same to the persons named in the first section of this Act to be by them appro-